Note: Reports summary statistics for inputs under actual allocations (Col. 1). The first three sets of rows in Columns
2–6 report the percentage change in research inputs (Research inputs), outputs (Research outputs), and utility (Welfare)
under alternative allocations; estimates are rounded to aid in comparison. The Input Reallocation rows report the
amount of inputs reallocated expressed as a percentage of the total level of the input (e.g., 50% implies that half of
all dollars are moved from one researcher to another). The bottom sets of rows outline the objective and constraints
of the five different counterfactual allocations explored in Columns 2–6. The two different objectives explored are
maximizing researchers’ private utility (V) or output (Y ). D refers to administrative duties, and G refers to guaranteed
research funding. Unconstrained B indicates the scenario when the total research budget is left unconstrained and
so the total amount of funding in the market is limited only by researchers’ fundraising choices. All optimized
allocations allow for researchers’ behavioral responses after D and/or G have been reallocated.

79

TABLE E4
Production with Actual and Optimized Allocations—Alternative Specifications

Current Optimized
allocation allocations

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
Research inputs
Research hrs./week, avg. 18.5 +14% +30% +17% +14%
Research hrs./week, s.d. 9.6 +43% +60% +18% +44%
Budget $-K/year, avg. 147.1 0% 0% 0% 0%
Budget $-K/year, s.d. 206.9 –20% –22% –24% –24%

Research output
Output, avg. n.r. +160% +160% +200% +170%
Output, s.d. n.r. +44% +45% +71% +44%
Output per hr. n.r. +130% +100% +150% +130%

Welfare
Researcher utility, avg. n.r. +4.7% +4.8% +1.8% +4.8%
Researcher utility, s.d. n.r. –5.4% –5.1% –0.1% –5.5%
Researcher utility per hr. n.r. +16% +27% +16% +17%
Social value, avg. n.r. +16% +17% +10% +17%
Social value, s.d. n.r. +20% +20% +21% +20%
Social value per hr. n.r. +26% +36% +24% +27%

Input reallocation
Research hrs./week 27% 32% 23% 28%
Budget $-K/year 28% 28% 28% 31%
Absolute input cap ✓

Homog. param. ✓

Across-field B ✓

Note: Reports summary statistics for inputs and outcomes under actual allocations (Col. 1) and the utility-maximizing
allocation (Cols. 2–5). Column (2) reports the main results from our preferred specification. Columns (3–5) report
results under alternative specifications of the model and its estimation. Absolute input cap refers to the scenario
where researchers’ behavioral responses are limited with a global absolute maximum (as opposed to a relative
maximum in the preferred scenario). Homogeneous param. refers to the scenario where all non-production-function